

No. 14-792

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LAC COURTE OREILLES BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR
CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF FISH AND
WILDLIFE AGENCIES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

M. CAROL BAMBERY

Counsel of Record

CAREY PARKS GILBERT, III

ASSOCIATION OF FISH AND

WILDLIFE AGENCIES

444 North Capitol Street, NW

Suite 725

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 624-7890

cbambery@fishwildlife.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 IMPAIRS STATE AUTHORITY TO PROTECT
 PUBLIC SAFETY AND TO CONSERVE FISH
 AND WILDLIFE 3

 A. The Seventh Circuit’s decision harms states’
 ability to use their police power to ensure
 public safety 3

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s opinion harms
 states’ legal authority to conserve fish and
 wildlife 10

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1821)	10, 11
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm’n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2077 (2014)	4
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896)	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	13, 14, 15
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 96 (1928)	12
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	4, 5
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	12
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wis. 1990)	6, 7
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 769 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Manchester v. Massachusetts</i> , 139 U.S. 240 (1891)	11

<i>Martin v. Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842)	11
<i>McCready v. Virginia</i> , 94 U.S. 391 (1876)	11
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	12, 14
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	13
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968)	7
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 59 U.S. 71 (1855)	11
<i>State v. Herwig</i> , 117 N.W.2d 335 (Wis. 1962)	5
<i>Takahashi v. Cal. Fish and Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	14
<i>Wis. Citizens Concerned for Cranes and Doves v.</i> <i>Wis. Dep't of Nat. Resources</i> , 677 N.W.2d 612 (Wis. 2004)	5
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)	15
Endangered Species Act, 42 U.S. § 1531, <i>et seq.</i>	15
National Wildlife Refuge Administration Act of 1966, 16 U.S.C. § 668dd(m)	15
Sikes Act, 16 U.S. § 670a, <i>et seq.</i>	15

Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1331, <i>et seq.</i>	12, 15
Ala. Code § 9-2-2	16
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 20(b)	15
N.D. Const. art. XI, § 27	16
R.I. Const. art. I, § 17	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 77.15.450	8
Wis. Const. art. I, § 26	5
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 10.05	6
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 10.06	6
Wis. Stat. § 23.10	6
Wis. Stat. § 29.011	5
Wis. Stat. § 29.014	6
Wis. Stat. § 29.301(2)	6
RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael C. Blumm & Lucas Ritchie, <i>The Pioneer Spirit and the Public Trust: The American Rule of Capture and State Ownership of Wildlife</i> , 35 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 673 (2005)	14, 16

Valerius Geist, Sean P. Mahoney, and John F. Organ, <i>Why Hunting has Defined the North American Model of Wildlife Conservation</i> , Transactions of the 66th North American Wildlife and Natural Resources Conference (2001)	4, 10
Order, <i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , No. 3:74-cv-00313-bbc (W.D. Wis. Dec. 13, 2013)	8
U.S. Census Bureau, Annual Estimates of the Resident Population: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2014, http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=bkmk . . .	9
Wildlife Conservation Order 2.5(1) (http://www.michigan.gov/documents/dnr/WCO_458867_7.pdf)	8
Wis. Dep't Nat. Resources, Ceded Territory in Wis., http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Fishing/ceded/index.html	9
